4,059   (1,896)

   (b) The (accumulated deficit) /retained earnings are dealt with as follows in
   the financial statements of:

   The company   (28,441)   (25,131)
   The subsidiaries   8,343   974
   (20,098)   (24,157)

9. Earnings/(Loss) Per Stock Unit

   The earnings/(loss) per stock unit calculations are based on the net profit/(loss) before and after
   extraordinary item (Note 7) and 1,437,028 ordinary stock units in issue at the end of both years.

10. Fixed Assets

   The Group
   Equipment,
   Fixtures   Capital
   Freehold   Theatre   Other   Leasehold   & Motor   Work-in-
   Land   Buildings   Buildings   Buildings   Vehicles   Progress   Total
   $'000   $'000   $'000   $'000   $'000   $'000   $'000
   Cost or Valuation -
   At 1 July 1999   2,532   75,302   1,183   4,178   98,867   576   182,638
   Additions   -   -   -   -   839   -   839
   Disposals   -   -   -   -   (443)   -   (443)
   At 30 June 2000   2,532   75,302   1,183   4,178   99,264   576   183,034
   Depreciation -
   At 1 July 1999   -   3,990   194   3,114   35,790   -   43,088
   Charge for the year   -   1,879   28   417   9,683   -   12,007
   On disposals   -   -   -   -   (443)   -   (443)
   At 30 June 2000   -   5,869   222   3,531   45,030   -   54,652
   Net Book Value -
   30 June 2000   2,532   69,433   961   647   54,233   576   128,382
   30 June 1999   2,532   71,312   989   1,064   63,077   576   139,550

   The Company
   Equipment,
   Fixtures   Capital
   Freehold   Theatre   Other   Leasehold   & Motor   Work-in-
   Land   Buildings  Buildings   Buildings   Vehicles   Progress   Total
   $'000   $'000   $'000   $'000   $'000   $'000   $'000
   At Cost or Valuation -
   At 1 July 1999   1,498   381   1,183   4,178   32,619   576   40,435
   Additions   -   -   -   -   623   -   623
   Disposal   -   -   -   -   (443)   -   (443)
   At 30 June 2000   1,498   381   1,183   4,178   32,799   576   40,615
   Depreciation -
   At 1 July 1999   -   66   194   3,114   19,065   -   22,439
   Charge for the year   -   10   28   417   3,062   -   3,517
   On disposals   -   -   -   -   -443   -   (443)
   At 30 June 2000   -   76   222   3,531   21,684   -   25,513
   Net Book Value -
   30 June 2000   1,498   305   961   647   11,115   576   15,102
   30 June 1999   1,498   315   989   1,064   13,554   576   17,996

   The group's fixed assets have been professionally valued as follows:

   (a) The freehold land of Harbour View Cinema Company Limited was valued by Orville Grey and
   Associates, professional valuers, as at 30 June 1984.

   (b) Other freehold land and buildings are based on independent appraisals done in 1972.

   Additions subsequent to revaluations are stated at cost.

11. Investment Property

   The investment property was valued at current market value as at 15 December 1999 by David Delisser &
   Associates Real Estate Appraisers. No valuations have been booked since that date, as it is the directors'